

No. 23-477

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES,

Petitioner,

v.

JONATHAN SKRMETTI, ATTORNEY GENERAL
AND REPORTER FOR TENNESSEE, *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* WOMEN'S
DECLARATION INTERNATIONAL USA
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

KARA DANSKY
Counsel of Record
WOMEN'S DECLARATION
INTERNATIONAL USA
P.O. Box 21160
Washington, DC 20009
(833) 670-2474
info@karadansky.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

October 11, 2024

120024



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS</i> ...1	
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....3	
ARGUMENT.....8	
I. THE WORD “TRANSGENDER” IS A LINGUISTIC SLEIGHT OF HAND THAT CANNOT BE PROTECTED LEGALLY AS A QUASI-SUSPECT CLASS UNDER EQUAL PROTECTION ANALYSIS BECAUSE IT HAS NO COHERENT MEANING, IS NOT AN IMMUTABLE TRAIT, AND DOES NOT DESCRIBE A POLITICALLY POWERLESS GROUP OF PEOPLE.....8	
A. “TRANSGENDER” HAS NO COHERENT MEANING.....8	
B. “TRANSGENDER” IS NOT AN IMMUTABLE TRAIT11	
C. “TRANSGENDER” DOES NOT DESCRIBE A POLITICALLY POWERLESS GROUP OF PEOPLE14	

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
II. CHILDREN HAVE AN INTERNATIONAL HUMAN RIGHT TO GROW INTO ADULTHOOD AND TO BE PROTECTED FROM THE PHYSICAL AND PSYCHOLOGICAL HARMS THAT RESULT FROM BLOCKING PUBERTY AND/OR ADMINISTERING OPPOSITE-SEX HORMONES.....	16
III. SEX IS GROUNDED IN MATERIAL REALITY, WHEREAS “GENDER” (INCLUDING LINGUISTIC DERIVATIVES LIKE “GENDER IDENTITY,” “TRANSGENDER” AND “CISGENDER”) IS GROUNDED IN REGRESSIVE SEXIST STEREOTYPES	23
CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
Cases	
<i>Arizona Governing Committee v. Norris</i> , 463 U.S. 1073 (1983)	12
<i>Bostock v. Clayton County</i> , 590 U.S. 644 (2020)	3, 8
<i>Bowen v. Gilliard</i> , 483 U.S. 587 (1987)	11, 13
<i>City of Los Angeles Department of Water and Power v. Manhart</i> , 435 U.S. 702 (1978)	12
<i>Frontiero v. Richardson</i> , 411 U.S. 677 (1973)	12
<i>L.W. ex rel. Williams v. Skrmetti</i> , 73 F.4th 408 (6th Cir. 2023)	8
<i>L.W., et al. v. Skrmetti, et al.</i> , 23-5600 (6th Cir. 2023)	11, 13, 15, 16
<i>Ondo v. City of Cleveland</i> , 95 F.3d 597 (2015)	13
<i>Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins</i> , 490 U.S. 228 (1989)	9

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Reed v. Reed</i> , 404 U.S. 71 (1971)	12, 14
<i>Tennessee, et al. v.</i> <i>Department of Education, et al.</i> , 3:21-cv-00308 (E.D.Tn. July 15, 2022)	15
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996)	12
<i>Weinberger v. Wiesenfeld</i> , 420 U.S. 636 (1975)	12
<i>Whitaker by Whitaker v. Kenosha</i> <i>Unified Sch. Dist. No. 1 Bd. of Educ.</i> , 858 F.3d 1034 (7th Cir. 2017)	28
 Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	30
 Other Authorities	
Alessandra Asteriti, <i>The Edinburgh Rape Crisis</i> <i>Centre Judgment, Annotated</i> , GENDER DISSIDENT (May 22, 2024)	7
Sandra Lee Bartky, “Shame and Gender,” in FEMININITY AND DOMINATION (Routledge 1990)	25

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Jo Brew, <i>Gender Ideology is a Political Attack on Radical Feminism</i> , RADICAL FEMINIST ESSAYS (July 23, 2024).....	26
Jessica A. Clarke, <i>Sex Assigned at Birth</i> , 122 COLUM. L. REV. 1821 (2022)	24
Michael Cook, <i>Policy shift in Finland for gender dysphoria treatment</i> , BIOEDGE (July 25, 2021).....	17
Declaration on Women’s Sex-Based Rights (March 2019).....	1, 2
Azeen Ghorayshi, <i>England Limits Use of Puberty-Blocking Drugs to Research Only</i> , THE NEW YORK TIMES (June 9, 2023)	17
Sheila Jeffreys, GENDER HURTS: A FEMINIST ANALYSIS OF THE POLITICS OF TRANSGENDERISM (Routledge 2014).....	25, 26
Ludvigsson, <i>et al.</i> , <i>A systematic review of hormone treatment for children with gender dysphoria and recommendations for research</i> , ACTA PAEDIATRICA (Jan. 20, 2023)	17
George Orwell, <i>Nineteen Eighty-Four</i> (Plume/Harcourt Brace 2003 ed.)	24

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Andrea Orwoll, <i>Pregnant “Persons”</i> : <i>The Linguistic Defanging of Women’s Issues and the Legal Danger of “Brain-Sex” Language</i> , 17 NEV. L.J. 670 (2017).....	23
Gerald Posner, <i>The Truth About Puberty Blockers</i> , THE WALL STREET JOURNAL (June 7, 2023)	16
Leor Sapir, <i>Why Europe and America are going in opposite directions on youth transgender medicine</i> , THE HILL (June 28, 2023)	18
Risa Aria Schnebly, <i>Sex Determination in Humans</i> , THE EMBRYO PROJECT ENCYCLOPEDIA (Jul. 16, 2021).....	23
Donovan Slack, <i>Biden says transgender discrimination ‘civil rights issue of our time,’</i> POLITICO (October 20, 2012).....	15
Kathleen Stock, <i>Changing the concept of “woman” will cause unintended harms</i> , THE ECONOMIST (Jul. 6, 2018).....	23, 24
<i>Sweden puts brakes on treatments for trans minors</i> , FRANCE24 (Feb. 8, 2023).....	17
Angus Thompson, <i>‘What’s the real risk?’ Gender transition insurance cover cut for GPs</i> , THE SYDNEY MORNING HERALD (May 29, 2023).....	17

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Tenn. S.B. 1, 113th Gen. Assemb., Reg. Sess. (Tenn. 2023)	2
Transgender Trend, <i>Is ‘affirmation’ gay conversion therapy for children and young people?</i> (April 1, 2021)	21
The White House, Executive Order 13988 on “Preventing and Combating Discrimination on the Basis of Gender Identity or Sexual Orientation” (January 20, 2021)	15
U.N. Convention Rts. Child, G.A. Res. 44/25 (Nov. 20, 1989).....	18, 20
Colin Wright, <i>A Biologist Explains Why Sex Is Binary</i> , THE WALL STREET JOURNAL (Apr. 9, 2023).....	24
Colin Wright, <i>The Transgender Umbrella Casts Its Shadow Over Gender Nonconformity: Why are we pretending we don’t know why kids think they’re trans?”</i> REALITY’S LAST STAND (August 31, 2022)	28
WDI USA Lesbian Caucus, <i>Lesbians in the Crosshairs: How the Forced Teaming of LGB with TQ+ Has Harmed Lesbians</i> (November 27, 2023)	21
Women’s Declaration International USA, <i>Lesbian Bill of Rights</i> (Sept. 4, 2022)	20
